#### ROCHESTER CITY COUNCIL

#### REGULAR MEETING

#### November 20, 2018

**THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- MEETING WILL COME TO ORDER AND THE CLERK WILL CALL THE ROLL.

**THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- REQUEST COUNCIL TO RISE FOR A MOMENT OF SILENCE.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT — PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG. Councilmember Gruber

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECOGNITION CEREMONIES.

#### **Retirement:**

#### **DES**:

\*Yolanda Arroniz-Vrooman

\*Edward L. Kelley

## RFD:

\*Frederick A. Denunzio

## RPD:

\*William J. Danno

\*Thomas A Motsay

\*Donna A. Roulin

## APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

By Councilmember Clifford

RESOLVED, that the minutes of the Regular Meeting of October 16, 2018 be approved as published in the official sheets of the Proceedings.

## THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

**THE CITY CLERK--**-THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE HEREBY DIRECTED TO BE RECEIVED AND FILED:

The Mayor submits the following:

Quarterly Report Professional services agreements, Schedule of Revenues and Expenditures, and Delinquent Receivables for period ending September 30, 2018.

Quarterly Report NBD Loans & Grants for period ending September 30, 2018.

<sup>\*</sup>Not attending meeting

The Council submits Disclosure of Interest Forms from Councilmember Spaull on Int. No. 402.

**THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- PRESENTATION AND REFERENCE OF PETITIONS AND OTHER COMMUNICATIONS.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED AND FILED.

**THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES AND ACTION THEREON.

#### By Vice President McFadden

#### **Finance Committee Report**

Authorizing the cancellation or refund of erroneous taxes and charges Int. No. 389 **THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an amendatory agreement for an evaluation of the Fire Department's fire suppression deployment model Int. No. 390

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an agreement for expert witness services for the Law Department Int. No. 414

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an agreement and funding for 2018 Step Jam Int. No. 415

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED.

#### By Councilmember Patterson

## Neighborhood & Business Development Report

Authorizing the sale of real estate Int. No. 391 **THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an amendatory loan agreement and appropriating funds for the Stadium Estates Phase II Affordable Housing Project Int. No. 392

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing the exchange of real estate with the University of Rochester Int. No. 393 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Amending Ordinance No. 2018-185 relating to appropriations for the Homebuyer Training Program Int. No. 394

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing a loan agreement for residential development within the Inner Loop East Transformation project, as amended Int. No. 395

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an agreement for economic development services Int. No. 396 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an agreement for business assistance services Int. No. 397

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Approving the appropriation of Rochester Urban Renewal Agency funds for public infrastructure improvements in the La Marketa North Clinton Avenue Urban Renewal District Int. No. 398

## THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing the receipt and use of funds and a management agreement for the 2019 NY Statewide Preservation Conference Int. No. 399

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Amending the Zoning Code by adding the Pediatric and Family Service Planned Development District No. 20 Int. No. 400 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Amending the Zoning Map by changing the zoning classification of 1850-1900 South Avenue to Planned Development District No. 20 – Pediatric and Family Service Int. No. 401

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Approving appointments to the City Planning Commission Int. No. 416

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED.

#### **By Councilmember Evans**

#### Parks & Public Works Committee Report

Authorizing an amendatory agreement related to an interim labor arrangement for the Blue Cross Arena at the War Memorial Int. No. 402

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

# Authorizing receipt and use of reimbursement funds from the Rochester Pure Waters District Int. No. 403 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an amendatory agreement for development of a Climate Adaptation Plan Int. No. 404 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an agreement for the City of Rochester Clean Energy Communities Program Int. No. 405 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing changes in traffic flow on Doran Street Int. No. 406 **THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED

#### By Councilmember Lightfoot

#### Public Safety, Youth & Recreation Committee Report

Amending the Budget for the Rochester Police Locust Club interest arbitration award Int. No. 407

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an intermunicipal agreement for the Pathways to Peace program Int. No. 408

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an intermunicipal agreement with the School District for traffic and crowd control services — Int. No. 409

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

# Authorizing agreements for the 2018 Justice Assistance Grant program Int. No. 410 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing grant agreements and funding for the Rochester Police Department violence prevention and community policing programs Int. No. 411

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Amending Ordinance No. 2012-351 relating to standardization of the Glock pistol for use by the Police Department Int. No. 412

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Appropriating funds and amending the 2018-19 Budget for wire taps for long term investigations Int. No. 413

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an agreement and funding for an outdoor fitness court Int. No. 417 **THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED

## ROCHESTER URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY

#### November 20, 2018

**THE CHAIRPERSON** — MEETING WILL COME TO ORDER AND THE CLERK WILL CALL THE ROLL.

**THE CHAIRPERSON** — REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES AND ACTION THEREON.

## By Councilmember Patterson

## The Rochester Urban Renewal Agency

#### Neighborhood and Business Development Committee Report

Resolution appropriating funds for public infrastructure improvements in the La Marketa North Clinton Avenue Urban Renewal District Int. No. URA-7

THE CHAIRPERSON --- AYES OR NAYS

THE CHAIRPERSON --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED

THE CHAIRPERSON --- MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS

Adjourned

## ITEMS HELD IN COMMITTEE

Int. No. 223 Authorizing an agreement with the Verona Street Animal Society PSYR  $\,$  (06/19/18)